the date of passing the resolution of the Refreshment of Scheme Mandate Limit at
the SGM) which may fall to be issued upon the exercise of the Options to be granted
under the Share Option Scheme.

Application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal
in, the Shares representing 10% of the Shares in issue at as the date of the SGM, which
may fall to be issued upon the exercise of the Options that may be granted under the
refreshed Scheme Mandate Limit.

— 12 —

Letter from the board

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable
Date; and (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issue of Shares by the Company
pursuant to the New General Mandate (assuming the New General Mandate is utilised in
full and no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company):

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of

Shares by the Company
pursuant to the New General
Mandate (assuming the New
General Mandate is utilised

in full and no further Shares
are issued or repurchased by

the Company)
No. of Shares

held
Approximate

%
No. of Shares

held
Approximate

%

Mr. Yuen Hoi Po 395,190,474 14.74 395,190,474 12.29
Twin Success International

Limited 211,416,000 7.89 211,416,000 6.57
Mr. Chan Kin Wah, Billy

(Note) 6,319,500 0.24 6,319,500 0.20
Existing public

Shareholders 2,067,080,512 77.13 2,067,080,512 64.27
Shares to be issued

under the New General
Mandate — — 536,001,297 16.67

Total 2,680,006,486 100.00 3,216,007,783 100.00

Note:

Mr. Chan Kin Wah, Billy is an executive Director holding 6,319,500 Shares and 1,001 Options as at the Latest
Practicable Date.

— 13 —

Letter from the board

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ISSUE OF SECURITIES IN THE PAST
12 MONTHS

Set out below are the fund raising activities of the Company during the past 12 months
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date:

Date of announcement
Fund raising
activity Net proceeds

Proposed use
of proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

15 May 2015
(circular dated
26 June 2015 and
prospectus dated 29
July 2015)

The Rights
Issue

[…]

various means of financing, including but not limited to equity financing either under
the New General Mandate or a specific mandate, pre-emptive equity financing and
debt financing, for its future business development and the efficient use of its funds.
Based on the above, we are of the view that the Refreshment of General Mandate is
in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

6.	 Potential dilution to Independent Shareholders’ shareholdings

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at
the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, immediately upon the
allotment and issue of Shares by the Company pursuant to the New General Mandate
(assuming the New General Mandate is utilised in full and no further Shares are
issued or repurchased by the Company):

— 31 —

Letter from DONVEX CAPITAL

Shareholders (i) As at the Latest Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately upon the allotment
and issue of Shares by the Company

pursuant to the New General
Mandate (assuming the New General

Mandate is utilised in full and
no further Shares are issued or
repurchased by the Company)

No. of Shares held Approximate % No. of Shares held Approximate %

Mr. Yuen Hoi Po 395,190,474 14.74 395,190,474 12.29
Twin Success International

Limited 211,416,000 7.89 211,416,000 6.57
Mr. Chan Kin Wah, Billy (Note) 6,319,500 0.24 6,319,500 0.20
Existing public Shareholders 2,067,080,512 77.13 2,067,080,512 64.27
Shares to be issued under the New

General Mandate — — 536,001,297 16.67

Total: 2,680,006,486 100.00 3,216,007,783 100.00

Note:	 Mr. Chan Kin Wah, Billy is an executive Director holding 6,319,500 Shares and 1,001 Options as
at the Latest Practicable Date.

As illustrated in the table above, assuming no Shares will be issued and/or
repurchased by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of the
SGM, 536,001,297 new Shares can be issued upon full utilisation of the New General
Mandate, representing 20% of the issued share capital as at the date of the SGM, and
the aggregate shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will decrease from
approximately 77.13% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 64.27%